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AUTOMATIC CAT LITTER PAN
Pictures are for reference only, all subject to the actual product!
Please read the instruction manual carefully before using product.

I. matters need attention
II. functions and features of product
III. packing list
IV. main technical index

V. instruction
VI. cleaning and maintenance
VII. common faults and removal
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The product should be placed indoors or used in a similar indoor environment:
It should be placed on the horizontal hard ground or wood floor (the supporting feet 
should touch the placing surface evenly), not on the carpet, which will affect the sensor 
precision;
When carrying the product without packaging, please do not drag it away on the floor 
and handle it lightly, otherwise it will damage the weighing sensor;
The cat‘s weight should be between 0,7kg (« 2 months old) and 10kg, otherwise the 
feedback of weight accuracy may be affected.
Please pour the cat litter and clear out the collection bucket before starting the machine, 
otherwise the machine can not initialize the data;
When adding cat litter, it should be lower than the marked MAX line to avoid affecting 
the normal operation of the machine.
This product is suitable for most granular or small strip-shaped cat litter. It is recommen-
ded to buy brand cat litter.
There are magnets installed in the front end of this product. If patients with cardiac pace-
makers or related want to use this product, you need to consult the doctor;

Step 1: Download & Registration
Scan the QR Code to download Tesla Smart APP. Or Search Tesla Smart in Apple store 
or Google Play to install the APP•Open the Tesla Smart App, tap Register to get an 
account with your phone number or E-mail. Sign in the App.

Add Device
Open your „ Tesla Sart“ APP, tap „+“ on the top right of the APP• Select Device Type, 
tap „ confirm indicator rapidly blink“. It will fetch the password of the Wi-Fi network your 
mobile phone is connected to.Tap „Confirm“ to connect to the device, when it appears „ 
successfully add 1device“, then the connection is com-pleted and your devices is listed in 
your APP list.

I. MATTERS NEED ATTENTION

HOW TO CONNECT TO THE APP
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host
Power adapter
Appropriative garbage bag (gift)
Instruction

Warranty card (attached the instruction)
Certificat of qualification (attached the instruction)
Please check the appearance of the carton or other packaging when unpacking and 
check all accessories.
If damaged or missing, please contact the distributor or manufacturer immediately

III. PACKING LIST

Product name: Tesla Smart Cat Toilet
Version: TCL-PC-C101 
Power adapter: input AC100-240V/O,4A output DC12V/1A
Rated power: 6W
Standby power: 0,5W
Weighing range: 0,5 - 20kg (MAX)
Weighing precision: ±0,01kg (static)
Cat litter load: 3L
Collecting bucket capacity: 3L

Running noise: <55dB (A weighting)
Classification of electrical appliance: II Type equipment
Product size: lenght 655mm-width 642mm- height 605mm
Net weight: 8±0,3kg
Normal working environment: environment temperature 5-4 (FC, Relative humidity «93%, 
No condensation Storage and transportation environment: environment temperature - 
20-60°C, Relative humidity «93%, no condensation

IV. MAIN TECHNICAL INDEX

When te cat enters the clean compartment, it will stop automatically.
After the cat leaves the cleaning compartment, it will clean up automatically.
Display the current weighing data.
When there is no collection bucket, it will remind and stop;
It is safer to stop when the cleaning chamber has a certain torque.
Lower operating noise;
Intelligent overweight protection;
The collection bucket can be pushed and pulled on both sides, and the product can be 
placed against the wall; Voice broadcast.

II. FUNCTIONS AND FEATURES OF PRODUCT
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Preparation before starting up
Before connecting to the power adapter, prepare the following (otherwise the machine‘s 
weight sensor cannot initialize the data):
1. First load the cat litter to the silica gel cat litter pan (such as the maximal sand adding 
scale in the product sketch);
2. Take out the garbage bag and put it back to the position.

Turn on
Connect the packaged power adapter to the machine (INDC12V at the bottom of the 
back of the machine), the machine will automatically enter the standby state.

Key operation:
When the machine is rotating, press the key lightly and the machine stops working. Tap 
again to resume rotation.

Working state:
When the green indicator light is flashing, it indicates that the clean capsule is about to 
rotate. The green light will go on when the cleaning chamber rotates.

Weight display:
When ca tis using, it shows the weight of the cat.
No bucket remind:
After the collection bucket is taken out, it will be displayed and broadcast by voice.  
The machine will stop working.

V. INSTRUCTION PRODUCT SKETCH
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Clean the shell:
When the shell and other surfaces of the machine need to be cleaned, pull out the power 
adapter and wipe with a clean, soft, slightly damp cloth soaked in detergent to prevent 
liquid from seeping into the machine.

Note: There is circuit board inside the product. Do not allow liquid to seep in.
Clean the cleaning chamber and collecting bucket 
In order to keep the environment and the machine clean, the cleaning chamber and the 
collection bucket should be cleaned regularly. The cleaning chamber and the collection 
bucket are detachable structure, which can be washed separately after disassembly (the 
fastening screw in the cleaning chamber is made of stainless steel), but they must be 
dried before being put back into use.

Disassembly steps:
1. Unplug the power adapter;
2. Take out the upper shell (refer to the product sketch) ;
3. Remove the fixed hoop (refer to the product sketch) ;
4. Take out the cleaning chamber

VI. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
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1. Make sure whether the layout is balanced or stable, on hard floor or wood floor;
2.whether the cat litter mat is in contact with the machine;
Rearrange the machine.

not work
1. sensor initialization may be wrong; 
2. fault
Restart the machine;
If it still can not run normally, please consult customer service.

The illustrations in this manual are all schematics. If they are inconsistent with the real 
object, please refer to the real object.
Our company reserves the right to change the technology and appearance of this  
product. We are sorry for any change without FURTHER notice.

VII. COMMON FAULTS THE  
           CLEANING CHAMBER

I. OTHER MATTERS
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INFORMATION ABOUT DISPOSAL  
AND RECYCLING
This product is marked with the symbol for separate collection. The product must be 
disposed of in accordance with the regulations for disposal of electrical and electronic 
equipment (Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment). 
Disposal together with regular municipal waste is prohibited. Dispose of all electrical 
and electronic products in accordance with all local and European regulations at the 
designated collection points which hold the appropriate authorisation and certification 
in line with the local and legislative regulations. Correct disposal and recycling help to 
minimise impacts on the environment and human health. Further information regarding 
disposal can be obtained from the vendor, authorised service centre or local authorities.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Hereby, Tesla Global Limited, declares that the radio equipment type TSL-PC-C101 is in 
compliance with EU directives. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is avai-
lable at the following internet address: tsl.sh/doc

Connectivity: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Frequency band: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Max. radio-frequency power (EIRP): < 20 dBm

Manufacturer
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com
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AUTOMATISCHE KATZENTOILETTE
Die Bilder dienen lediglich der Veranschaulichung, ausschlaggebend ist das reale  
Produkt! Vor dem Gebrauch des Produkts lesen Sie bitte aufmerksam die  
Benutzeranleitung.

I. Wichtige Informationen
II. Funktionen und Eigenschaften des Produktes
III. Packungsinhalt
IV. Technische Spezifikation

V. Gebrauchshinweise
VI. Reinigung und Wartung
VII. Häufige Probleme und ihre Lösungen
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Platzieren Sie das Produkt im Innenraum oder in ähnlicher Umgebung auf:
Das Produkt sollte auf einem horizontalen harten Boden oder einem Holzfußboden 
aufgestellt werden (die Stützfüße sollten die Bodenoberfläche/den Boden gleichmäßig 
berühren). Stellen Sie es nicht auf den Teppich, da dies die Genauigkeit des Sensors 
beeinträchtigen würde.
Beim Wechseln des Standortes des Produktes ohne Verpackung schieben Sie es nicht 
auf dem Boden und gehen Sie vorsichtig um, da sonst der Gewichtssensor beschädigt 
werden könnte.
Die Katze, für die die Toilette bestimmt ist, sollte zwischen 0,7 kg (jünger als 2 Monate) 
und 10 kg wiegen, da sonst die Wiegegenauigkeit beeinträchtigt werden kann.
Füllen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme des Produkts die Katzenstreu auf und reinigen Sie den 
Sammelbehälter, da das Produkt sonst die Daten nicht initialisieren kann.
Die Menge der hinzugefügten Streu für Katzen sollte die markierte Linie MAX nicht über-
schreiten, eine übermäßige Menge an Streu würde den normalen Betrieb des Produkts 
beeinträchtigen.
Dieses Produkt ist für die meisten Arten von Klumpstreu und umweltfreundlicher Katzen-
streu geeignet. Wir empfehlen, eine im Handel erhältliche Katzenstreu zu verwenden.
An der Vorderseite des Produktes sind Magnete angebracht. Daher müssen sich Patien-
ten mit einem Herzschrittmacher oder einem anderen medizinischen Gerät zuerst mit 
dem Arzt bezüglich der Verwendung dieses Produkts beraten.

Schritt 1: Herunterladen und Registrierung
Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder suchen Sie „Tesla Smart“ im Apple Store oder im 
Google Play Shop und starten Sie die Installation der App. • Öffnen Sie die App „Tesla 
Smart“, klicken Sie auf „Registrieren“ und legen Sie mithilfe Ihrer Telefonnummer oder 
E-Mail-Adresse einen Account an. Melden Sie sich anschließend zur App an.

Hinzufügen des Gerätes im einfachen Modus (Empfohlen)
Wählen Sie den Gerätetyp, klicken Sie auf „Indikator blinkt schnell“.  Nunmehr wird das 
Passwort des WLAN eingelesen, an welches Ihr Telefon angeschlossen ist. • Klicken Sie 
zum Verbinden des Gerätes auf „Bestätigen“. Sobald „1 Gerät erfolgreich hinzugefügt“ 
aufscheint, ist die Verbindung hergestellt und Ihr Gerät ist in der Liste der App angeführt.

I. WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN

ANSCHLUSS AN DAS APP
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Katzentoilette
Adapter der Spannungsversorgung
Passender Abfallbeutel 
Gebrauchshinweise

Zertifizierung des Produktes (der Anleitung beigefügt)
Überprüfen Sie beim Auspacken des Produkts den Zustand des Kartons, des Verpac-
kungsmaterials und aller Zubehörteile.
Sofern ein Artikel fehlt oder beschädigt ist, wenden Sie sich sofort an Ihren Händler oder 
Hersteller.

III. PACKUNGSINHALT

Produktname: Tesla Smart Cat Toilet
Version: TSL-PC-C101
Adapter der Spannungsversorgung: Eingang AC 100-240 V /0,4 A; Ausgang DC 12 V / 1 A
Nennleistung 6 WLeistungsaufnahme im Bereitschaftsmodus: 0,5 W
Wägebereich: 0,5-20 kg (max.)
Wiegegenauigkeit: ±0,01 kg (ohne Bewegung)
Streuvolumen: 3 l
Fassungsvermögen des Sammelbehälters: 3 l

Betriebsgeräusch: < 55 dB (bewerteter Schalldruckpegel A)
Produktabmessungen: 655 mm (L) × 642 mm (B) × 605 mm (H)
Nettogewicht: 8 kg (± 0,3 kg)
Normale Betriebsbedingungen: Temperatur 5-4 (FC), relative Feuchtigkeit < 93 %,  
ohne Kondensation
Lager- und Transportbedingungen: Temperatur -20-60 °C, relative Feuchtigkeit < 93 %, ohne 
Kondensation

IV. TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATION

Sobald die Katze die Reinigungskammer der Toilette betritt, stoppt die Kammer sofort. 
Sobald die Katze die Reinigungskammer verlässt, wird sie automatisch gereinigt. 
Das Produkt zeigt die aktuellen Wägedaten an.
Wenn das Produkt keinen Sammelbehälter erkennt, wird es anhalten und Sie auf diese 
Gegebenheit aufmerksam machen.
Es ist sicherer anzuhalten, wenn die Reinigungskammer ein bestimmtes Drehmoment 
erreicht.
Geringeres Betriebsgeräusch
Intelligenter Überlastschutz
Der Sammelbehälter kann durch Drücken und Ziehen von beiden Seiten entnommen und 
das Produkt kann somit an die Wand gestellt werden. 
Sprachansagen

II. FUNKTIONEN UND EIGENSCHAFTEN DES   
            PRODUKTES
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Vorbereitung vor der Inbetriebnahme
Bevor Sie die Katzentoilette an den Adapter der Spannungsversorgung anschließen, 
müssen Sie folgende Schritte durchführen (andernfalls können die Daten des Gewicht-
ssensors nicht initialisiert werden):
1. Schütten Sie die Katzenstreu zunächst in die Silikat-Gel-Toilette (siehe maximale Streu-
menge in der Zeichnung).
2. Nehmen Sie den Abfallbeutel heraus und setzen Sie ihn wieder ein.

Einschalten
Schließen Sie den mitgelieferten Adapter der Spannungsversorgung (INDC12V unten auf 
der Rückseite des Produkts) an das Produkt an, das Produkt wechselt automatisch in den 
Standby-Modus.

Verwendung der Taste:
Durch die Betätigung der Taste halten Sie das rotierende Produkt an. Durch die erneute 
Betätigung wird das Produkt wieder gestartet.

Betriebszustand:
Sofern das grüne Licht blinkt, beginnt sich die Reinigungskammer zu drehen. Das grüne 
Licht leuchtet, während sich die Reinigungskammer dreht.

Gewichtsanzeige:
Während die Katze das Produkt verwendet, wird ihr Gewicht angezeigt.
Hinweis auf den fehlenden Sammelbehälter:
Beim Herausnehmen des Abfallbehälters wird ein Hinweis auf den fehlenden Sammelbe-
hälter angezeigt und es ertönt ein akustisches Signal. Das Produkt unterbricht die Arbeit.

V. PRODUKTZEICHNUNG
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Reinigen Sie die Verkleidung:
Sofern die Abdeckung und andere Oberflächen des Produkts gereinigt werden müssen, 
ziehen Sie den Adapter der Versorgungsspannung aus der Steckdose und wischen Sie 
die Oberflächen mit einem sauberen, weichen und in Wasser mit einem Reinigungsmi-
ttel angefeuchteten Tuch ab. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeit in das Produkt 
eindringt.

Anmerkung: Im Innern des Produkts befindet sich eine Umfangplatte. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass keine Flüssigkeit in das Innere des Produkts eindringt.
Reinigen Sie die Reinigungskammer und den Sammelbehälter.  
Reinigen Sie die Reinigungskammer und den Sammelbehälter regelmäßig, um das Pro-
dukt und seine Umgebung sauber zu halten. Die Reinigungskammer und der Sammelbe-
hälter können separat entnommen und abgewaschen werden (die Befestigungsschraube 
in der Reinigungskammer ist aus Edelstahl), beide Teile müssen vor dem Wiedereinsetzen 
trockengewischt werden.

Demontageverfahren:
1. Trennen Sie den Adapter der Spannungsversorgung.
2. Entfernen Sie die obere Abdeckung (siehe Produktzeichnung).
3. Entfernen Sie den festen Rahmen (siehe Produktzeichnung).
4. Nehmen Sie die Reinigungskammer heraus.

VI. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
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Gewichtsschwankungen
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt ausgewogen und stabil ist und auf einem harten 
Boden oder Holzfußboden steht.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Unterlage Kontakt mit der Katzentoilette hat.
Wechseln Sie den Standort des Produktes.

Die Katzentoilette funktioniert nicht.
1. Fehlerhafte Sensorinitialisierung 
2. Mangel
Starten Sie das Produkt neu.
Sollte das Problem andauern, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Alle Zeichnungen in diesem Handbuch dienen nur der Veranschaulichung. Sofern sie 
nicht mit dem tatsächlichen Produkt übereinstimmen, ist das tatsächliche Produkt maßge-
bend.
Unsere Gesellschaft behält sich das Recht vor, die Technologie und die Gestaltung die-
ses Produkts zu ändern. Wir entschuldigen uns für etwaige Änderungen ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung.

VII. HÄUFIGE PROBLEME MIT  
          DER REINIGUNGSKAMMER

I. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN
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INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE ENTSORGUNG
UND WIEDERVERWERTUNG
Dieses Produkt ist mit einem Symbol für die getrennte Sammlung gekennzeichnet.
Das Produkt muss im Einklang mit den Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von  
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten (Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über elektrische und 
elektronische Geräteabfälle) entsorgt werden. Eine Entsorgung über den normalen 
Hausmüll ist unzulässig. Alle elektrischen und elektronischen Produkte müssen im 
Einklang mit allen örtlichen und europäischen Vorschriften an dafür vorgesehenen 
Sammelstellen, die über eine entsprechende Genehmigung und Zertifizierung gemäß 
den örtlichen und legislativen Vorschriften verfügen entsorgt werden. Die richtige 
Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung hilft dabei die Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die 
menschliche Gesundheit zu minimieren. Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung erhalten 
Sie von Ihrem Verkäufer, der autorisierten Servicestelle oder bei den örtlichen Ämtern.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Hiermit erklärt Tesla Global Limited, dass der Funkanlagentyp TSL-PC-C101 der Richtlinie 
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter 
der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: tsl.sh/doc

Konnektivität: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Frequenzband: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Max. Sendeleistung. (EIRP): < 20 dBm

Produzent
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com
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AUTOMATICKÁ TOALETA PRO KOČKY
Obrázky jsou pouze ilustrativní, rozhodující je skutečný produkt!
Před použitím produktu si pozorně přečtěte uživatelskou příručku.

I. Důležité informace
II. Funkce a vlastnosti produktu
III. Obsah balení
IV. Technické specifikace

V. Pokyny k použití
VI. Čištění a údržba
VII. Časté problémy a jejich řešení
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Produkt umístěte do interiéru nebo podobného vnitřního prostředí:
Produkt by měl být umístěn na vodorovné tvrdé zemi nebo dřevěné podlaze (opěrné 
nožičky by se měly rovnoměrně dotýkat povrchu země/podlahy). Neumisťujte jej na 
koberec, toto umístění by negativně ovlivnilo přesnost senzoru.
Při přenášení produktu bez obalu jej nesuňte po podlaze a zacházejte s ním opatrně, v 
opačném případě může dojít k poškození váhového senzoru.
Kočka, pro kterou je toaleta určena, by měla vážit mezi 0,7 kg (mladší 2 měsíců) a 10 kg, v 
opačném případě může být ovlivněna přesnost vážení.
Před spuštěním produktu doplňte stelivo pro kočky a vyčistěte sběrnou nádobu, v opač-
ném případě produkt nebude moci inicializovat data.
Množství přidávaného steliva pro kočky by nemělo přesahovat vyznačenou rysku MAX, 
nadměrné množství steliva by ovlivnilo normální provoz produktu.
Tento produkt je vhodný pro většinu druhů granulovaného a ekologického steliva pro 
kočky. Doporučujeme použít stelivo pro kočky zakoupené v obchodě.
V přední části produktu jsou nainstalovány magnety. Pacienti s kardiostimulátorem nebo 
jiným zdravotnickým prostředkem se proto o používání tohoto produktu musí nejprve 
poradit s lékařem.

I. DŮLEŽITÉ INFORMACE

Krok 1: Stažení a registrace• 
Naskenujte QR kód nebo vyhledejte „Tesla Smart“ v Apple Store nebo obchodu Google 
Play a spusťte instalaci aplikace.• Otevřete aplikaci „Tesla Smart“, klikněte na „Registro-
vat“ a založte si účet za pomoci Vašeho telefonního čísla nebo e-mailu. Poté se přihlaste 
do aplikace.

Krok 2: Přidat zařízení v jednoduchém režimu 
Otevřete aplikaci „Tesla Smart“ a klikněte na „+“ vpravo nahoře.• Vyberte typ zařízení, 
klikněte na „indikátor bliká rychle“. Nyní se načte heslo Wi-Fi, ke které je připojen Váš 
telefon.• Klikněte na „Potvrdit“ pro připojení zařízení. Ve chvíli, kdy se objeví „úspěšně 
přidáno 1 zařízení“, je připojování dokončeno a Vaše zařízení je uvedeno v seznamu 
aplikace.

PŘIPOJENÍ K APLIKACI
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Toaleta pro kočky
Napájecí adaptér
Vhodný sáček na odpad 
Pokyny k použití

Certifikace produktu (přiložena k pokynům)
Během vybalování produktu zkontrolujte stav kartonové krabice, obalových materiálů a 
všechny položky příslušenství.
Pokud jakákoli položka chybí nebo je poškozená, neprodleně kontaktujte distributora 
nebo výrobce.

III. OBSAH BALENÍ

Název produktu: Tesla Smart Cat Toilet
Verze: TSL-PC-C101
Napájecí adaptér: Vstup AC 100-240 V /0,4 A; výstup DC 12 V / 1 A
Jmenovitý výkon: 6 W
Příkon v pohotovostním režimu: 0,5 W
Rozsah vážení: 0,5-20 kg (max)
Přesnost vážení: ±0,01 kg (bez pohybu)
Objem steliva: 3 l
Objem sběrné nádoby: 3 l

Provozní hluk: <55 dB (vážená hladina akustického tlaku A)
Rozměry produktu: 655 mm (d) × 642 mm (š) × 605 mm (v)
Čistá hmotnost: 8 kg (±0,3 kg)
Běžné podmínky provozu: Teplota 5-4 (FC), relativní vlhkost <93 %, bez kondenzace
Podmínky skladování a přepravy: Teplota -20-60 °C, relativní vlhkost <93 %,  
bez kondenzace

IV. TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE

Jakmile kočka vstoupí do čisticí komory toalety, komora se okamžitě zastaví. 
Jakmile kočka čisticí komoru opustí, automaticky se vyčistí. 
Produkt zobrazí aktuální údaje o vážení.
Pokud produkt nezaznamená sběrnou nádobu, zastaví se a na tuto skutečnost vás upo-
zorní.
Je bezpečnější zastavit, když čisticí komora dosáhne určitého točivého momentu.
Nižší provozní hluk
Chytrá ochrana proti přetížení
Sběrnou nádobu lze stlačením a tahem vyjmout z obou stran a produkt lze umístit ke zdi. 
Hlasová oznámení

II. FUNKCE A VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU
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Příprava před spuštěním
Před připojením toalety pro kočky k napájecímu adaptéru je nutné provést následující 
kroky (v opačném případě nebude možné inicializovat údaje váhového senzoru):
1. Nejprve nasypte stelivo pro kočky do silikagelové toalety (viz maximální úroveň steliva 
v nákresu).
2. Vyjměte sáček na odpad a vraťte jej zpět.

Zapnutí
Připojte k produktu dodaný napájecí adaptér (INDC12V ve spodní části zadní strany pro-
duktu), produkt automaticky přejde do pohotovostního režimu.

Rozhraní a funkce displeje
Akce
Provozní stav

Použití tlačítka:
Stisknutím tlačítka zastavíte otáčející se produkt. Opětovným stisknutím jej opět spustíte.

Provozní stav:
Pokud bliká zelená kontrolka, znamená to, že se čisticí komora začne otáčet. Během 
otáčení čisticí komory zůstane zelená kontrolka svítit.

Zobrazení hmotnosti:
Pokud kočka produkt používá, zobrazí její hmotnost.
Upozornění na chybějící sběrnou nádobu:
Po vyjmutí odpadní nádoby se zobrazí a ozve upozornění na chybějící sběrnou nádobu. 
Produkt přestane pracovat.

V. NÁKRES PRODUKTU
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Vyčistěte kryt:
Pokud je nutné vyčistit kryt a další povrchy produktu, odpojte napájecí adaptér a otřete 
povrchy čistým, měkkým hadříkem navlhčeným ve vodě s čisticím prostředkem. Dbejte 
na to, aby do produktu nevnikla žádná kapalina.

Poznámka: Uvnitř produktu je obvodová deska. Dbejte na to, aby do vnitřní části produk-
tu nevnikla žádná kapalina.
Vyčistěte čisticí komoru a sběrnou nádobu.  
Pravidelně čistěte čisticí komoru a sběrnou nádobu, udržíte tak produkt a jeho okolí v 
čistotě. Čisticí komoru a sběrnou nádobu lze vyjmout a umýt odděleně (upevňovací 
šroub v čisticí komoře je vyroben z nerezové oceli), před opětovným vložením je nutné 
obě součásti utřít do sucha.

Postup demontáže:
1. Odpojte napájecí adaptér.
2. Sejměte horní kryt (viz nákres produktu).
3. Vyjměte pevný rám (viz nákres produktu).
4. Vyjměte čisticí komoru.

VI. ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
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Výkyvy váhy
1. Ujistěte se, že produkt je vyvážený, stabilní, a že je umístěn na tvrdé nebo dřevěné 
podlaze.
2. Zkontrolujte, zda je podložka v kontaktu s toaletou pro kočky.
Přemístěte produkt.

Toaleta pro kočky nefunguje.
1. Nesprávná inicializace senzoru 
2. Závada
Restartujte produkt.
Pokud problém přetrvává, obraťte se na zákaznický servis.

Všechny nákresy této příručky jsou pouze ilustrační. Pokud se neshodují se skutečným 
produktem, rozhodující je skutečný produkt.
Naše společnost si vyhrazuje právo měnit technologii a vzhled tohoto produktu.  
Omlouváme se za případné změny bez předchozího upozornění.

VII. ČASTÉ PROBLÉMY TÝKAJÍCÍ  
           SE ČISTICÍ KOMORY

I. DALŠÍ INFORMACE
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INFORMACE O LIKVIDACI A RECYKLACI
Všechny produkty s tímto označením je nutno likvidovat v souladu s předpisy pro likvidaci 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení (směrnice 2012/19/EU). Jejich likvidace společně s 
běžným komunálním odpadem je nepřípustná. Všechny elektrické a elektronické spotře-
biče likvidujte v souladu se všemi místními i evropskými předpisy na určených sběrných 
místech s odpovídajícím oprávněním a certifikací dle místních i legislativních předpisů. 
Správná likvidace a recyklace napomáhá minimalizovat dopady na životní prostředí a 
lidské zdraví. Další informace k likvidaci získáte u prodejce, v autorizovaném servisu nebo 
u místních úřadů.

EU PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
Tímto společnost Tesla Global Limited, prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení  
TSL-PC-C101 je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě 
je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: tsl.sh/doc

Konektivita: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Kmitočtové pásmo: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Max. radiofrekvenční výkon (EIRP): < 20 dBm

Výrobce
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com
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AUTOMATICKÁ TOALETA PRE MAČKY
Obrázky sú len ilustratívne, rozhodujúci je skutočný výrobok!
Pred použitím výrobku si pozorne prečítajte používateľskú príručku.

I. Dôležité informácie
II. Funkcie a vlastnosti výrobku
III. Obsah balenia
IV. Technické špecifikácie

V. Pokyny na používanie
VI. Čistenie a údržba
VII. Časté problémy a ich riešenie
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Výrobok umiestnite do interiéru alebo podobného prostredia:
Výrobok by mal byť umiestnený na vodorovnú tvrdú zem alebo drevenú podlahu (oporné 
nožičky by sa mali rovnomerne dotýkať povrchu zeme/podlahy). Neumiestňujte ho na 
koberec, toto umiestnenie by negatívne ovplyvnilo presnosť senzora.
Pri prenášaní výrobku bez obalu ho neposúvajte po podlahe a zaobchádzajte s ním opa-
trne, v opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k poškodeniu váhového senzora.
Mačka, pre ktorú je toaleta určená, by mala vážiť od 0,7 kg (2 mesiace veku) do 10 kg, v 
opačnom prípade môže byť ovplyvnená presnosť váženia.
Pred spustením výrobku doplňte stelivo pre mačky a vyčistite zbernú nádobu, v opačnom 
prípade výrobok nebude môcť inicializovať údaje.
Množstvo pridávaného steliva pre mačky by nemalo presiahnuť vyznačenú rysku MAX, 
nadmerné množstvo steliva by ovplyvnilo normálne používanie výrobku.
Tento výrobok je vhodný pre väčšinu druhov granulovaného a ekologického steliva pre 
mačky. Odporúčame použiť stelivo pre mačky kúpené v obchode.
V prednej časti výrobku sú inštalované magnety. Pacienti s kardiostimulátorom alebo 
inou zdravotníckou pomôckou sa preto o používaní tohto výrobku musia najprv poradiť s 
lekárom.

I. DÔLEŽITÉ INFORMÁCIE

Krok 1: Stiahnutie a registrácia
Naskenujte QR kód alebo vyhľadajte „Tesla Smart“ v Apple Store alebo v obchode 
Google Play a spusťte inštaláciu aplikácie.• Otvorte aplikáciu „Tesla Smart“, kliknite na 
„Registrovať“ a založte si účet pomocou vášho telefónneho čísla alebo e-mailu. Potom sa 
prihláste do aplikácie.

Krok 2: Pridať zariadenie v jednoduchom režime 
Otvorte aplikáciu „Tesla Smart“ a kliknite na „+“ vpravo hore.• Vyberte typ zariadenia, 
kliknite na „Indikátor bliká rýchlo“. Teraz sa načíta heslo Wi-Fi, ku ktorej je pripojený váš 
telefón.• Pre pripojenie zariadenia kliknite na „Potvrdiť“. Keď sa objaví „Úspešne pridané 1 
zariadenie“, pripájanie je dokončené a vaše zariadenie je uvedené v zozname aplikácie.

PRIPOJENIE K APLIKACI
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Toaleta pre mačky
Napájací adaptér
Vhodné vrecúško na odpad 
Pokyny na používanie

Certifikácia výrobku (priložená k pokynom)
Pri rozbaľovaní výrobku skontrolujte stav kartónovej škatule, obalových materiálov a 
všetky položky príslušenstva.
Ak nejaká položka chýba alebo je poškodená, ihneď kontaktujte distribútora alebo  
výrobcu.

III. OBSAH BALENIA

Názov výrobku: Tesla Smart Cat Toilet
Verzia: TSL-PC-C101
Napájací adaptér: Vstup AC 100-240 V /0,4 A; výstup DC 12 V / 1 A
Menovitý výkon: 6 W 
Príkon v pohotovostnom režime: 0,5 W
Rozsah váženia: 0,5-20 kg (max)
Presnosť váženia: ±0,01 kg (bez pohybu)
Objem steliva: 3 l
Objem zbernej nádoby: 3 l
Prevádzkový hluk: < 55 dB (vážená hladina akustického tlaku A)
Rozmery výrobku: 655 mm (d) × 642 mm (š) × 605 mm (v)
Čistá hmotnosť: 8 kg (±0,3 kg)
Bežné podmienky používania: Teplota 5-4 (FC), relatívna vlhkosť < 93 %, bez kondenzácie
Podmienky skladovania a prepravy: Teplota -20-60 °C, relatívna vlhkosť < 93 %,  
bez kondenzácie

IV. TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

Keď mačka vstúpi do čistiacej komory toalety, komora sa okamžite zastaví. 
Keď mačka čistiacu komoru opustí, komora sa automaticky vyčistí. 
Výrobok zobrazí aktuálne údaje o vážení.
Ak výrobok nezaznamená zbernú nádobu, zastaví sa a na túto skutočnosť vás upozorní.
Je bezpečnejšie zastaviť, keď čistiaca komora dosiahne určitý krútiaci moment.
Nižší prevádzkový hluk
Inteligentná ochrana proti preťaženiu
Zbernú nádobu možno stlačením a ťahom vybrať z oboch strán a výrobok možno umiest-
niť k stene. 
Hlasové oznámenia

II. FUNKCIE A VLASTNOSTI VÝROBKU
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Príprava pred spustením
Pred pripojením toalety pre mačky k napájaciemu adaptéru treba urobiť tieto kroky (v 
opačnom prípade nebude možné inicializovať údaje váhového senzora):
1. Najprv nasypte stelivo pre mačky do silikagélovej toalety (pozri maximálnu úroveň 
steliva v nákrese).
2. Vyberte vrecúško na odpad a vráťte ho späť.

Zapnutie
K výrobku pripojte dodaný napájací adaptér (INDC12V v spodnej časti zadnej strany 
výrobku), výrobok automaticky prejde do pohotovostného režimu.

Rozhranie a funkcie displeja
Akcia
Prevádzkový stav

Použitie tlačidla:
Stlačením tlačidla zastavíte otáčajúci sa výrobok. Opätovným stlačením ho opäť spustíte.
Prevádzkový stav:

Ak bliká zelená kontrolka, znamená to, že  čistiaca komora sa začne otáčať. Počas otáča-
nia čistiacej komory zostane zelená kontrolka svietiť.

Zobrazenie hmotnosti:
Keď mačka výrobok používa, zobrazí jej hmotnosť.
Upozornenie na chýbajúcu zbernú nádobu:
Po vybratí odpadovej nádoby sa zobrazí a ozve upozornenie na chýbajúcu zbernú nádo-
bu. Výrobok prestane pracovať.

V. NÁKRES VÝROBKU
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Vyčistite kryt:
Ak treba vyčistiť kryt a ďalšie povrchy výrobku, odpojte napájací adaptér a utrite povrchy 
čistou mäkkou handričkou navlhčenou vo vode s čistiacim prípravkom. Dbajte na to, aby 
sa do výrobku nedostala žiadna kvapalina.

Poznámka: Vo výrobku je obvodová doska. Dbajte na to, aby sa do vnútornej časti výrob-
ku nedostala žiadna kvapalina.
Vyčistite čistiacu komoru a zbernú nádobu.  
Pravidelne čistite čistiacu komoru a zbernú nádobu, tak udržíte výrobok a jeho okolie v 
čistote. Čistiacu komoru a zbernú nádobu možno vybrať a umyť oddelene (upevňovacia 
skrutka v čistiacej komore je vyrobená z nerezu), pred opätovným vložením treba obe 
časti utrieť dosucha.

Postup demontáže:
1. Odpojte napájací adaptér.
2. Odstráňte horný kryt (pozri nákres výrobku).
3. Vyberte pevný rám (pozri nákres výrobku).
4. Vyberte čistiacu komoru.

VI. ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA
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Výkyvy váhy
1. Ubezpečte sa, že výrobok je vyvážený, stabilný, a že je umiestnený na tvrdej alebo 
drevenej podlahe.
2. Skontrolujte, či podložka je v kontakte s toaletou pre mačky.
Výrobok premiestnite.

Toaleta pre mačky nefunguje.
1. Nesprávna inicializácia senzora 
2. Porucha
Výrobok reštartujte.
Ak problém pretrváva, obráťte sa na zákaznícky servis.

Všetky nákresy tejto príručky sú len ilustratívne. Ak sa nezhodujú so skutočným výrobkom, 
rozhodujúci je skutočný výrobok.
Naša spoločnosť si vyhradzuje právo meniť technológiu a vzhľad tohto výrobku.  
Ospravedlňujeme sa za prípadné zmeny bez predošlého upozornenia.

VII. ČASTÉ PROBLÉMY TÝKAJÚCE  
           SA ČISTIACEJ KOMORY

I. ĎALŠIE INFORMÁCIE
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INFORMÁCIE O LIKVIDÁCII A RECYKLÁCII
Tento produkt je označený symbolom pre oddelený zber. Produkt musí byť  
zlikvidovaný v súlade s predpismi pre likvidáciu elektrických a elektronických zariadení 
(smernica 2012/19/EÚ o odpadových elektrických a elektronických zariadeniach). 
Likvidácia spolu s bežným komunálnym odpadom je neprípustná. Všetky elektrické a 
elektronické produkty likvidujte v súlade so všetkými miestnymi aj európskymi predpismi 
na určených zberných miestach so zodpovedajúcim oprávnením a certifikáciou podľa 
miestnych aj legislatívnych predpisov. Správna likvidácia a recyklácia pomáha minimalizo-
vať dopady na životné prostredie  
a ľudské zdravie. Ďalšie informácie k likvidácii získate u predajcu, v autorizovanom servise 
alebo na miestnych úradoch.

EÚ VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Tesla Global Limited, týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie typu TSL-PC-C101 je v 
súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto 
internetovej adrese: tsl.sh/doc

Konektivita: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Frekvenčné pásmo: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Max. vysokofrekvenčný výkon (EIRP): < 20 dBm

Výrobca
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com
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AUTOMATYCZNA TOALETA DLA KOTÓW
Obrazki są tylko ilustracyjne, decydujący jest rzeczywisty produkt!
Przed użyciem produktu trzeba uważnie przeczytać podręcznik użytkownika.

I. Ważne informacje
II. Funkcje i właściwości produktu
III. Zawartość opakowania
IV. Specyfikacje techniczne

V. Instrukcje wykorzystania
VI. Czyszczenie i konserwacja
VII. Częste problemy i ich rozwiązanie
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Produkt umieść wewnątrz lub podobnym środowisku wewnętrznym:
Produkt powinien być umieszczony na poziomej twardej ziemi lub drewnianej podłodze 
(nóżki wsporcze powinny równomiernie dotykać powierzchni ziemi/podłogi). Nie umie-
szczaj go na dywanie, to umieszczenie mogłoby mieć negatywny wpływ na dokładność 
czujnika.
Podczas przenoszenia produktu bez opakowania nie przesuwaj nim po podłodze i traktuj 
go ostrożnie, w przeciwnym wypadku może dojść do uszkodzenia czujnika wagi.
Kot, dla którego przeznaczona jest toaleta powinien ważyć pomiędzy 0,7 kg (młodszy 
niż 2 miesiące) a 10 kg, w przeciwnym wypadku może mieć to wpływ na dokładność 
ważenia.
Przed uruchomieniem produktu uzupełnij żwirek dla kota i wyczyść pojemnik zbiorczy, w 
przeciwnym razie produkt nie będzie w stanie zainicjalizować danych.
Ilość dodanego żwirku dla kotów nie powinna przekraczać kreski MAX, nadmierna ilość 
żwirku może mieć wpływ na normalne działanie produktu.
Produkt ten jest odpowiedni dla większości rodzajów granulowanego i ekologicznego 
żwirku dla kotów. Zalecamy korzystanie ze żwirku dla kotów kupionego w sklepie.
W przedniej części produktu zainstalowane są magnesy. Dlatego pacjenci z rozrusz-
nikiem serca lub innym urządzeniem medycznym powinni przed skorzystaniem z tego 
produktu najpierw skonsultować się z lekarzem.

I. WAŻNE INFORMACJE

Krok1: Pobranie i rejestracja
Zeskanuj kod QR lub wyszukaj „Tesla Smart“ w Apple Store lub sklepie Google Play i 
włącz instalację aplikacji.• Otwórz aplikację „Tesla Smart“, kliknij w „Rejestracja“ i otwórz 
konto przy pomocy swojego numeru telefo-nicznego lub e-mailu. Po czym zaloguj się do 
aplikacji.

Krok 2: Dodać urządzenia w trybie prostym 
• Otwórz aplikację „Tesla Smart“ i kliknij w „+“ po prawej na górze.• Wybierz urządzenie, 
kliknij w „indykator miga szybko“. Teraz wczyta się hasło Wi-Fi, do którego jest przyłąc-
zona twoja komórka.• Kliknij w „Potwierdź” do przyłączenia urządzenia. W chwili, kiedy 
pojawi się „udane dodanie 1 urządzenia”, przyłączenie zostało zakończone i twoje urząd-
zenie jest wprowadzone na listę aplikacji.

PRZYŁĄCZENIE DO APP
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Toaleta dla kotów
Adapter zasilający
Odpowiednik worek na odpady 
Instrukcje wykorzystania

Certyfikacja produktu (załączona do instrukcji)
Podczas wypakowywania produktu sprawdź stan kartonowego pudełka, materiałów do 
pakowania i wszystkich pozycji akcesoriów.
Jeśli jakiejś pozycji brakuje lub jest uszkodzona, niezwłocznie skontaktuj się z dystrybuto-
rem lub producentem.

III. ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA

Nazwa produktu: Tesla Smart Cat Toilet
Wersja: TSL-PC-C101
Adapter zasilający: Wejście AC 100-240 V /0,4 A; wyjście DC 12 V / 1 A
Moc znamionowa 6 W
Moc w trybie czuwania: 0,5 W
Zakres ważenia: 0,5-20 kg (max)
Dokładność ważenia: ±0,01 kg (bez ruchu)
Objętość żwirku: 3 l
Pojemność pojemnika zbiorczego: 3 l

Hałas eksploatacyjny: <55 dB (ważony poziom ciśnienia akustycznego A)
Wymiary produktu: 655 mm (d) × 642 mm (sz) × 605 mm (w)
Masa netto: 8 kg (±0,3 kg)
Normalne warunki eksploatacji: Temperatura 5-4 (FC), wilgotność względna <93 %,  
bez skraplania
Warunki przechowywania i transportu: Temperatura -20-60 °C, wilgotność względna <93 %, 
bez skraplania

IV. SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE

Kiedy tylko kot wejdzie do komory czyszczącej toalety, komora automatycznie  
się zatrzyma. 
Kiedy kot opuści komorę czyszczącą, automatycznie się wyczyści. 
Produkt wyświetli aktualne dane o ważeniu.
Jeśli produkt nie zarejestruje pojemnika zbiorczego, zatrzyma się i powiadomi Cię o tym 
fakcie.
Bezpieczniej jest zatrzymać, kiedy komora osiągnie określony moment obrotowy.
Mniejszy hałas z eksploatacji
Inteligentna ochrona przed przeciążeniem
Pojemnik zbiorczy można wyciągnąć z obu stron wciskając i pociągając, a produkt można 
umieścić przy ścianie. 
Powiadomienia głosowe

II. FUNKCJE I WŁAŚCIWOŚCI PRODUKTU
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Przygotowanie przed uruchomieniem
Przed podłączeniem toalety dla kotów do adaptera zasilającego należy wykonać na-
stępujące kroki (w przeciwnym wypadku nie będzie możliwe zainicjalizowanie danych 
czujnika wagowego):
1. Najpierw wsyp żwirek do toalety z żelem krzemionkowym (patrz maksymalny poziom 
żwirku na rysunku).
2. Wyciągnij worek na odpady i włóż go z powrotem.

Włączenie
Podłącz dołączony adapter zasilający (INDC12V na spodzie z tyłu produktu) do produktu, 
produkt automatycznie przejdzie w tryb czuwania.  

Korzystanie z przycisku:
Wciskając przycisk zatrzymasz obracający się produkt. Naciśnij ponownie, aby urucho-
mić go ponownie.

Stan pracy:
Jeśli miga zielona kontrolka, oznacza to, że komora czyszcząca zaczyna się obracać. 
Podczas obracania się komory czyszczącej zielona kontrolka dalej świeci.
Wyświetlenie masy:
Jeśli kot korzysta z produktu, wyświetli się jego waga.
Ostrzeżenie o braku pojemnika zbiorczego:
Po wyjęciu pojemnika na odpady wyświetla się ostrzeżenie i słychać ostrzeżenie o braku 
pojemnika na odpady. Produkt przestanie pracować.

V. RYSUNEK PRODUKTU
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Wyczyść pokrywę:
Jeśli konieczne będzie wyczyszczenie pokrywy oraz innych powierzchni produktu, odłącz 
adapter zasilania i przetrzyj powierzchnie czystą miękką szmatką zwilżoną w wodzie ze 
środkiem czyszczącym. Zadbaj o to, żeby do produktu nie przedostał się żaden płyn.

Uwaga: Wewnątrz produktu znajduje się płyta obwodowa. Zadbaj o to, żeby do produkt 
nie przedostał się żaden płyn.
Wyczyść komorę czyszczącą i pojemnik zbiorczy.  
Regularnie czyść komorę czyszczącą i pojemnik zbiorczy, aby utrzymywać produkt i jego 
otoczenie w czystości. Komorę czyszczącą i zbiornik czyszczący można wyciągnąć i myć 
osobno (śruba mocująca w komorze czyszczącej wykonana jest ze stali nierdzewnej), 
przed jej ponownym włożeniem należy wytrzeć obie części do sucha.

Procedura demontażu:
1. Odłącz adapter zasilający
2. Zdejmij górną pokrywę (patrz rysunek produktu).
3. Wyciągnij stałą ramę (patrz rysunek produktu).
4. Wyciągnij komorę czyszczącą.

VI. CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
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Wahania wagi
1. Upewnij się, że produkt jest wyważony, stabilny oraz że jest umieszczony na twardej lub 
drewnianej podłodze.
2. Sprawdź, czy podkładka jest w kontakcie z toaletą dla kotów.
Przemieść produkt.

Toaleta dla kotów nie działa.
1. Nieprawidłowa inicjalizacja czujnika 
2. Usterka
Zrestartuj produkt.
Jeśli problem utrzymuje się w dalszym ciągu, zwróć się do biura obsługi klienta.

Wszystkie rysunki tej instrukcji mają wyłącznie ilustracyjny charakter. Jeśli nie są zgodne  
z rzeczywistym produktem, decydujący jest rzeczywisty produkt.
Nasza firma zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany technologii i wyglądu tego produktu.  
Przepraszamy za ewentualne zmiany bez wcześniejszego ostrzeżenia.

VII. CZĘSTE PROBLEMY DOTYCZĄCE  
           KOMORY CZYSZCZĄCEJ.

I. INNE INFORMACJE
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INFORMACE O LIKVIDACI A RECYKLACI
Niniejszy produkt jest oznaczony symbolem do oddzielnego punktu zbiórki. Produkt 
należy utylizować zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego (Dyrektywa 2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego). Utylizacja razem ze zwykłymi odpadami komunalnymi jest zabroniona. 
Wszystkie produkty elektryczne i elektroniczne należy utylizować zgodnie ze wszystkimi 
przepisami lokalnymi i europejskimi w wyznaczonych punktach zbiórki posiadających 
odpowiednie zezwolenia i certyfikaty zgodne z przepisami lokalnymi i legislacyjnymi. 
Odpowiednia utylizacja i recykling pomagają zminimalizować wpływ na środowisko i 
zdrowie ludzi. Aby uzyskać bardziej szczegółowe informacje na temat utylizacji, skontak-
tuj się ze sprzedawcą, autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym lub lokalnymi władzami.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE
Tesla Global Limited, niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego TSL-PC-C101 
jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny 
pod następującym adresem internetowym: tsl.sh/doc

Łączność: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Zakresu(-ów) częstotliwośc: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Maks. moc częstotliwości radiowej (EIRP): < 20 dBm

Producent
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com
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AUTOMATA MACSKA TOALETT
A képek csak illusztrációk, a tényleges termék a mérvadó.
A termék használata előtt kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el a felhasználói útmutatót.

I. Fontos információk
II. A termék funkciói és tulajdonságai
III. A csomag tartalma
IV. Műszaki adatok

V. Használati útmutató
VI. Tisztítás és karbantartás
VII. Gyakori problémák és megoldásaik
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A terméket helyezze el beltérben, vagy ahhoz hasonló belső környezetben:
A terméket helyezze vízszintes szilárd talajra vagy fapadlóra (a támasztó lábak egyenle-
tesen érintkezzenek a talaj/padló felszínével). Ne helyezze a szőnyegre, ez az elhelyezés 
negatívan befolyásolná a szenzor pontosságát.
Ha a terméket csomagolás nélkül helyezi át, ne csúsztassa a földön, és óvatosan kezelje, 
különben a súlyérzékelő megsérülhet.
A macskának, amely részére a WC-t szánjuk, 0,7 kg (2 hónapos kor alatt) és 10 kg közötti 
súlyúnak kell lennie, eltérő esetben romolhat a mérési pontosság.
A termék beindítása előtt töltse fel a macskaalmot és tisztítsa meg a gyűjtőtartályt, külön-
ben a termék nem lesz képes jelezni az adatokat.
A betöltött macskaalom mennyisége nem haladhatja meg a kijelölt MAX vonalat, a túlzott 
mennyiségű alom befolyásolná a termék rendes működését.
Ez a termék alkalmas a legtöbb típusú granulált és környezetbarát macskaalomhoz. Üzlet-
ben vásárolt macskaalom használatát javasoljuk.
A termék elülső részében mágnesek vannak beszerelve. Ezért a pacemakerrel vagy más 
orvosi eszközzel rendelkező betegek a termék használatával kapcsolatban először kon-
zultáljanak az orvosukkal.

I. FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓK

1. lépés Letöltés és regisztráció
 Szkennelje be a QR-kódot, vagy keresse meg a „Tesla Smart“ alkalmazást az Apple Store 
vagy a Google Play Store webáruházban és indítsa el az alkalmazás telepítését.• Nyissa 
meg a „Tesla Smart“ alkalmazást, kattintson a „Regisztráció“ gombra, és hozzon létre egy 
fiókot a telefonszáma vagy e-mail címe felhasználásával. Ezt követően jelentkezzen be az 
alkalmazásba.

2. lépés Készülék hozzáadás egyszerű üzemmódban 
Nyissa meg a „Tesla Smart“ alkalmazást, és kattintson a „+“ gombra a jobb felső sarok-
ban.• Válassza ki a készülék típusát és kattintson a „jelzőfény gyorsan villog“ gombra. 
Most betöltésre kerül azon Wi-Fi jelszava, amelyhez a telefonja csatlakoztatva van.• A 
készülék csatlakoztatásához kattintson a „Megerősí-tés“ gombra. Amint megjelenik a 
„Sikeresen hozzáadva 1 eszköz“ felirat, a kapcsolat létrejött, és a készülék megjelenik az 
alkalmazáslistában.

CSATLAKOZÁS APP HÁLÓZATHOZ



44

Macska toalett
Hálózati táp adapter
Megfelelő hulladékgyűjtő zacskó 
Használati útmutató

Terméktanúsítvány (mellékelve a használati útmutatóhoz)
A termék kicsomagolásánál ellenőrizze a kartondoboz, a csomagolóanyagok és az összes 
tartozék állapotát.
Ha bármelyik elem hiányzik vagy megsérült, azonnal lépjen kapcsolatba a forgalmazóval 
vagy a gyártóval.

III. A CSOMAG TARTALMA

A termék megnevezése: Tesla Smart Cat Toilet
Verzió: TSL-PC-C101
Hálózati adapter Bemenet AC 100-240 V /0,4 A; kimenet DC 12 V / 1 A
Névleges teljesítmény: 6 W
Energiafelvétel készenléti üzemmódban: 0,5 W
Mérési tartomány: 0,5-20 kg (max)
Mérési pontosság: ±0,01 kg (mozgás nélkül)
Almozóanyag mennyisége: 3 l
Gyűjtőedény űrtartalma: 3 l

Üzemelési zaj: <55 dB (A-súlyozott hangnyomásszint)
A termék méretei: 655 mm (h) × 642 mm (sz) × 605 mm (m)
Nettó tömeg: 8 kg (±0,3 kg)
Normál működési feltételek Hőmérséklet: 5-4 (FC), relatív páratartalom <93 %, páralecsapódás 
kizárásával
Tárolási és szállítási feltételek: Hőmérséklet: -20 -60 °C, relatív páratartalom <93 %, páralecsa-
pódás kizárásával

IV. MŰSZAKI ADATOK

Amint a macska belép a WC tisztítókamrába, a kamra azonnal leáll. 
Amint a macska elhagyja a tisztítókamrát, az automatikusan megtisztul. 
A termék megjeleníti az aktuális mérési adatokat.
Ha a termék nem érzékeli a gyűjtőedényt, megáll, és figyelmezteti Önt erre.
Biztonságosabb leállni, amikor a tisztítókamra elér egy bizonyos forgatónyomatékot.
Kisebb üzemelési zaj
Túlterhelés elleni okos védelem
A gyűjtőtartály nyomással és húzással mindkét oldalról eltávolítható és a termék a falhoz 
helyezhető. 
Hangértesítés

II. A TERMÉK FUNKCIÓI ÉS TULAJDONSÁGAI
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Beindítás előtti előkészület
A macska toalett hálózati adapterre való csatlakoztatása előtt végezze el a következő 
lépéseket (ellenkező esetben nem jelezhetők a súlyérzékelő adatai):
1. Először is, öntse a macskaalmot a szilikagél toalettbe (lásd a rajzon az alom legmagasa-
bb megengedett szintjét).
2. Vegye ki a hulladékgyűjtő zacskót és helyezze vissza.

Bekapcsolás
A termékhez csatlakoztassa a mellékelt hálózati adaptert (INDC12V a termék hátuljának 
alsó részén), ezzel a termék automatikusan készenléti üzemmódba lép.

Nyomógomb használata:
A nyomógomb megnyomásával megállítja a forgó terméket. A gomb ismételt megnyo-
másával újra elindítja a forgást.
Üzemi állapot:

Ha a zöld jelzőfény villog, az azt jelenti, hogy a tisztítókamra elkezd forogni. A zöld 
jelzőfény égve marad, amíg a tisztítókamra forog.

A súly megjelenítése:
Ha a macska a terméket használja, megjelenítésre kerül a macska súlya.
Figyelmeztetés a hiányzó gyűjtőedényre:
Amikor a hulladékgyűjtő edényt eltávolítják, figyelmeztetés jelenik meg és hangjelzés 
jelzi, hogy hiányzik a gyűjtőedény. A termék abbahagyja a működést.

V. A TERMÉK RAJZA



46

Tisztítsa meg a borítást:
Ha a borítást és a termék egyéb felületeit meg kell tisztítani, húzza ki a hálózati adaptert, 
és tisztítószeres vízzel nedvesített, tiszta, puha, kicsavart törlőkendővel törölje át a felüle-
teket. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék belsejébe ne kerüljön semmilyen folyadék.

Megjegyzés: A termék belsejében egy áramköri lap található. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a 
termék belsejébe ne kerüljön semmilyen folyadék.
Tisztítsa ki a tisztítókamrát és a gyűjtőedényt.  
Rendszeresen tisztítsa ki a tisztítókamrát és a gyűjtőedényt, a termék és annak környéke 
így tartható tisztán. A tisztítókamra és a gyűjtőtartály külön-külön kivehető és mosható 
(a tisztítókamra rögzítő csavarja rozsdamentes acélból készült). A visszahelyezés előtt 
mindkét részt szárazra kell törölni.

A kiszerelés menete:
1. Kösse le a hálózati adaptert.
2. Vegye le a felső borítást (lásd a termék rajzát).
3. Vegye ki a szilárd keretet (lásd a termék rajzát).
4. Vegye ki a tisztítókamrát.

VI. TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
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A mérleg kilengései
1. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék kiegyensúlyozott állapotban van, stabil, és hogy 
kemény talajra vagy fapadlóra helyezte el.
2. Ellenőrizze, hogy az alátét érintkezik a macska toalettel.
Helyezze át a terméket.

A macska toalett nem működik.
1. A szenzor helytelen jelzése 
2. Hiba
Restartolja a terméket.
Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, forduljon a szervizközponthoz.

A jelen kézikönyv összes rajza csupán illusztráció. Ha nem egyeznek a tényleges termék-
kel, akkor a tényleges termék a mérvadó.
A társaságunk fenntartja a jogot a termék technológiájának és megjelenésének a módosí-
tására. Az előzetes értesítés nélküli módosításokért elnézésüket kérjük.

VII. A TISZTÍTÓKAMRÁT ÉRINTŐ  
          GYAKORI PROBLÉMÁK

I. TOVÁBBI INFORMÁCIÓK
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TÁJÉKOZTATÁS AZ ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSRÓL  
ÉS ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁSRÓL
Ezen a terméken az elkülönített gyűjtés szimbóluma található A terméket az  
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó előírásoknak 
(az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2012/19 /EU irányelv) 
megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. Az ártalmatlanítás a szokásos kommunális hulladékkal 
együtt nem megengedett. Az összes elektromos és elektronikai terméket a helyi hatósági 
előírásoknak megfelelő engedéllyel és tanúsítvánnyal rendelkező kijelölt gyűjtőhelyeken 
ártalmatlanítsa, az összes helyi és európai  előírásnak megfelelően. A megfelelő ártalmat-
lanítás és újrafeldolgozás segít  minimalizálni a környezetre és az emberi egészségre gya-
korolt hatást. A forgalmazótól,  a hivatalos szerviztől, vagy a helyi hatóságtól szerezhet  
részletesebb információkat az ártalmatlanításról.

EU-MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Tesla Global Limited, igazolja, hogy a TSL-PC-C101 típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 
2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető  
a következő internetes címen: tsl.sh/doc

Kapcsolódás: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Az(ok) a frekvenciasáv(ok): 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Frekvenciasávban maximális jelerősség (EIRP): < 20 dBm

Producer
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com
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SAMODEJNO MAČJE STRANIŠČE
Slike so zgolj za ponazoritev, ključen je dejanski izdelek!
Pred uporabo izdelka si pozorno preberite uporabniški priročnik.

I. Pomembne informacije
II. Funkcije in lastnosti izdelka
III. Vsebina pakiranja
IV. Tehnični podatki

V. Navodila za uporabo
VI. Čiščenje in vzdrževanje
VII. Pogosto težave in njihove rešitve
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Izdelek postavite v notranje prostore ali podobno okolje:
Izdelek mora biti postavljen na vodoravna trdna tla ali leseno podlago (oporne nogice 
se morajo enakomerno dotikati površine tal/podlage). Ne postavljajte ga na preprogo, 
takšna postavitev bi negativno vplivala na natančnost senzorja.
Pri prenašanju izdelka brez embalaže ne vlecite po tleh in z njim rokujte previdno, sicer 
lahko pride do poškodbe senzorja mase.
Mačka, za katero je stranišče zasnovano, mora tehtati med 0,7 kg (mlajša od 2 mesecev) 
in 10 kg, v nasprotnem primeru je lahko natančnost tehtanja nezanesljiva.
Pred vklopom izdelka dodajte steljo za mačke in očistite zbirno posodo, sicer morda 
izdelek ne bo mogel zagnati podatkov.
Količina dodane stelje za mačke ne sme presegati oznake MAX, prekomerna količina 
stelje bi vplivala na normalno delovanje izdelka.
Ta izdelek je primeren za večino vrst granulirane ali ekološke stelje za mačke. Priporoča-
mo uporabo stelje za mačke, kupljene v trgovini.
V sprednjem delu izdelka so nameščeni magneti. Pacienti s srčnim spodbujevalnikom ali 
drugim medicinskim pripomočkom se morajo zato pred uporabo izdelka najprej posveto-
vati z zdravnikom.

I. POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE

Korak 1: 
Prenos in registracija• Skenirajte kodo QR ali poiščite »Tesla Smart« na platformi Apple 
Store oziroma Google Play in zaženite namestitev aplikacije.• Odprite aplikacijo »Tesla 
Smart«, kliknite na »Registraci-ja« in si ustvarite račun z uporabo svoje telefonske številke 
ali e-naslova.  Nato se prijavite v aplikacijo.

 
Korak 2: 
Dodajte napravo v preprostem načinu delovanja
desno zgoraj.• Izberite tip naprave, kliknite na »kazalec utripa hitro«. Zdaj se naloži geslo 
Wi-Fi, s katerim je povezan vaš telefon.• Kliknite na »Potrdi« za povezavo naprave. V tre-
nutku, ko se pojavi »uspešno dodana 1 naprava«, je povezovanje končano in vaša naprava 
je vključena v seznam aplikacije

POVEZAVA Z APP



52

Mačje stranišče
Napajalni adapter
Primerna vrečka za odpadke 
Navodila za uporabo

Certifikat izdelka (priložen k napotkom)
Pri odstranjevanju izdelka iz embalaže preverite stanje kartonske škatle, embalažnega 
materiala in vseh pritiklin.
Če katerikoli del opreme manjka ali je poškodovan, se nemudoma obrnite na distributerja 
ali prodajalca.

III. VSEBINA PAKIRANJA

Ime izdelka: Tesla Smart Cat Toilet
Različica: TSL-PC-C101
Napajalni adapter: Vhod AC 100-240 V/0,4 A; izhod DC 12 V/1 A
Nazivna izhodna moč: 6 W 
Moč v načinu pripravljenosti: 0,5 W
Razpon tehtanja: 0,5-20 kg (maks.)
Točnost tehtanja: ±0,01 kg (brez premikanja)
Količina stelje: 3 l
Velikost zbirne posode: 3 l

Delovni hrup: <55 dB (vrednotena raven zvočnega tlaka A)
Dimenzije izdelka: 655 mm (d) × 642 mm (š) × 605 mm (v)
Neto masa: 8 kg (±0,3 kg)
Običajni pogoji obratovanja: Temperatura 5-4 (FC), relativna vlažnost <93 %, brez kondenzacije
Pogoji skladiščenja in transporta: Temperatura -20-60 °C, relativna vlažnost <93 %, brez kon-
denzacije

IV. TEHNIČNI PODATKI

Ko mačka vstopi v čistilno komoro stranišča, se komora takoj ustavi. 
Ko mačka čistilno komoro zapusti, se le-ta samodejno očisti. 
Izdelek prikaže trenutne podatke o masi.
Če izdelek ne zazna zbirne posode, se ustavi in vas na to dejstvo opozori.
Varneje je ustaviti, ko čistilna komora doseže določen navor.
Manjši hrup delovanja
Pametna zaščita proti preobremenitvi
Zbirno posodo je mogoče s pritiskom in potegom odstraniti z obeh strani in izdelek je 
mogoče postaviti k steni. 
Glasovna obvestila

II. FUNKCIJE IN LASTNOSTI IZDELKA
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Priprava pred zagonom
Pred priklopom mačjega stranišča na napajalni adapter je treba izvesti naslednje korake (v 
nasprotnem primeru ne bo moče začeti prikazovati podatkov senzorja mase): 
1. Najprej nasujte steljo za mačke v stranišče iz silikagela (pazite na najvišji nivo stelje na 
risbi).
2. Odstranite vrečko za odpadke in jo vrnite nazaj.

Vklop
Na izdelek priključite dobavljeni napajalni adapter (INDC12V v spodnjem delu hrbtne 
strani izdelka), izdelek se samodejno preklopi v način pripravljenosti.

Uporaba gumba:
S pritiskom na gum ustavite vrteči se izdelek. S ponovnim pritiskom ga ponovno požene-
te.

Delovno stanje:
Če utripa zelena kontrolna lučka, to pomeni, da se čistilna komora začenja vrteti. Med 
vrtenjem čistilne komore zelena kontrolna lučka sveti.

Prikaz mase:
Če mačka izdelek uporablja, se prikaže njena masa.
Opozorilo na manjkajočo zbirno posodo:
Po odstranitvi posode z odpadki se prikaže in oglasi opozorilo na manjkajočo zbirno 
posodo. Izdelek neha delovati.

V. RISBA IZDELKA
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Očistite ohišje:
Če je treba očistiti ohišje in druge površine izdelka, odklopite napajalni adapter in obrišite 
površine s čisto, mehko krpo, navlaženo z mešanico vode in čistilnega sredstva. Pazite, da 
v izdelek ne bi prišla tekočina.

Opomba: Znotraj izdelka je plošča tiskanega vezja. Pazite, da v notranje dele izdelka ne bi 
prodrla nobena tekočina.
Očistite čistilno komoro in zbirno posodo.  
Redno čistite čistilno komoro in zbirno posodo, s čimer boste izdelek in njegovo okolico 
ohranili čisto. Čistilno komoro in zbirno posodo je mogoče odstraniti in pomiti ločeno 
(pritrdilni vijak v čistilni komori je izdelan iz nerjavnega jekla), pred ponovno vstavitvijo je 
treba oba dela obrisati do suhega.

Postopek demontaže:
1. Odklopite napajalni adapter.
2. Snemite zgornji pokrov (glej risbo izdelka).
3. Odstranite fiksni okvir (glej risbo izdelka).
4. Odstranite čistilno komoro.

VI. ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE
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Odkloni tehtnice
1. Prepričajte se, da je izdelek uravnotežen, stabilen, in da je postavljen na trdno ali leseno 
podlago.
2. Preverite, ali je podloga v stiku z mačjim straniščem.
Premestite izdelek.

Mačje stranišče ne deluje.
1. Nepravilno sprožen senzor 
2. Napaka
Ponovno zaženite izdelek.
Če težava ni odpravljena, se obrnite na podporo uporabnikom.

Vse risbe v tem priročniku so le za ponazoritev. Če se ne skladajo z dejanskim izdelkom, 
je relevanten dejanski izdelek.
Naša družba si pridržuje pravico do spremembe tehnologije in videza tega izdelka.  
Opravičujemo se za morebitne spremembe brez predhodnega opozorila.

VII. POGOSTE TEŽAVE S ČISTILNO KOMORO

I. OSTALE INFORMACIJE
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Producent
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com

INFORMACIJE GLEDE ODSTRANJEVANJA  
IN RECIKLAŽE
Ta izdelek je označen s simbolom za ločeno zbiranje odpadkov. Izdelek se mora od-
straniti v skladu s predpisi o odstranjevanju električne in elektronske opreme (direktiva 
2012/19/ EU o odpadni električni in elektronski opremi). Odstranjevanje skupaj z gospo-
dinjskimi odpadki je prepovedano. Vse električne in elektronske izdelke odstranjujte v 
skladu z vsemi lokalnimi in evropskimi predpisi v določena zbirna mesta s potrebnimi 
pooblastili in certifikati glede na lokalne ter zakonodajne predpise. S pravilno odstranit-
vijo in reciklažo pomagate pri ohranitvi okolja in zdravja ljudi. Ostale informacije glede 
odstranjevanja lahko dobite pri prodajalcu, v pooblaščenem servisu ali pri lokalnih uradih.

IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI
Tesla Global Limited, potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme TSL-PC-C101 skladen z Direktivo 
2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem  
spletnem naslovu: tsl.sh/doc

Povezljivost:  Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Frekvenčni pas: 2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Največja energija za radijsko frekvenco (EIRP): < 20 dBm
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TESLA SMART 
CAT TOILET

Manufacturer
Tesla Global Limited

Far East Consortium Building, 
121 Des Voeux Road Central

Hong Kong
www.teslasmart.com


